15.

Approve Amendment #1 to CC-1188-02/BJC — Miscellaneous Roof
Repairs and Inspection Reports for various projects within Seminole
County, with Sunshine Roofing & Consulting, Orlando and The
Roofing Connection, Casselberry.

CC-1188-02/BJC provides for all labor, materials, equipment, coordination,
and incidentals necessary for roof repairs, reports and related
appurtenances.

Amendment #1 will modify the agreement to include Exhibit “B” Sample
Work Order.

Authorization for performance of services by the Consultant under this
agreement shall be in the form of written Work Orders issued and executed
by the County and signed by the Contractor. The work and dollar amount
for each Work Order will be negotiated on an as-needed basis for each
project. The total amount of all work orders will not exceed $200,000.00 per
year as per the original Board approved contract on October 22, 2002.

Administrative Services/Facilities Maintenance and Fiscal
Services/Purchasing and Contracts Division recommend that the Board
approve the amendment and authorize the Chairman to execute
Amendment #1 as prepared by the County Attorney’s Office.



15 !

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into this day of

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (CC-1188-02/BJC)

, 20 and is to that certain Agreement made and

entered into on the 26 day of November, 2002 between THE ROOFING
CONNECTION, INC., whose address is 1251 Seminola Boulevard, Suite 100,
Casselberry, Florida 32707, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR,” and
SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose
address 1is Seminole County Services Building, 1101 East First Street,
Sanford, Florida 32771, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY”.
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR and COUNTY entered into the above-referen-
ced Agreement on November 26, 2002 for miscellaneous roof repairs; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to enable
both parties to continue to enjoy the mutual benefits it provides; and

WHEREAS, Section 7 of the Agreement provides that any amendments
shall be valid only when expressed in writing and duly signed by the
parties,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and

agreements contained herein, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as

follows:
1. Section 13 of the Agreement is added to read:
SECTION 13. AUTHORIZATION FOR SERVICES. Authorization for

performance of professional services by the CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement shall be in the form of written Work Orders issued and
executed by the COUNTY and signed by the CONTRACTOR. A sample Work
Order is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”. Each Work Order shall describe
the services required, state the dates for commencement and completion
of work and establish the amount and method of payment. The Work Orders

will be issued under and shall incorporate the terms of this Agreement.



15

The COUNTY makes no covenant or promise as to the number of available
projects nor that, the CONTRACTOR will perform any project for the
COUNTY during the life of this Agreement. The COUNTY reserves the right
to contract with other parties for the services contemplated by this
Agreement when it is determined by the COUNTY to be in the best interest
of the COUNTY to do so.

2. Section 14 of the Agreement is added to read:

SECTION 14. TIME FOR COMPLETION. The services to be rendered by
the CONTRACTOR shall be commenced, as specified in such Work Orders as
may be issued hereunder, and shall be completed within the time speci-
fied therein. In the event the COUNTY determines that significant
benefits would accrue from expediting an otherwise established time
schedule for completion of services under a given Work Order, that Work
Order may include a negotiated schedule of incentives based on time
savings.

3. Section 15 of the Agreement is added to read:

SECTION 15. COMPENSATION. The COUNTY agrees to compensate the
CONTRACTOR for the professional services called for under this Agreement
on either a "Fixed Fee" basis or on a "Time Basis Method". If a Work
Order is issued under a "Time Basis Method," then CONTRACTOR shall be
compensated in accordance with the rate schedule attached as Exhibit
“C”. If a Work Order is issued for a "Fixed Fee Basis," then the
applicable Work Order Fixed Fee amount shall include any and all
reimbursable expenses.

4. Section 16 of the Agreement is added to read:

SECTION 16. REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES. If a Work Order is issued on
a "Time Basis Method, " then reimbursable expenses are in addition to the
hourly rates. Reimbursable expenses are subject to the applicable "Not-

to-Exceed" or "Limitation of Funds" amount set forth in the Work Order.



15

Reimbursable expenses may include actual expenditures made by the
CONTRACTOR, his employees or his professional associates in the interest
of the Project for the expenses listed in the following paragraphs:

(a) Expenses of transportation, when traveling in connection with
the Project, based on Sections 112.061(7) and (8), Florida Statutes, or
their successor; long distance calls and telegrams; and fees paid for
securing approval of authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.

(b) Expense of reproductions, postage and handling of drawings
and specifications.

(c) If authorized in writing in advance by the COUNTY, the cost
of other expenditures made by the CONTRACTOR in the interest of the
Project.

5. Section 17 of the Agreement is added to read:

SECTION 17. PAYMENT AND BILLING.

(a) If the Scope of Services required to be performed by a Work
Order is clearly defined, the Work Order shall be issued on a "Fixed
Fee" basis. The CONTRACTOR shall perform all work required by the Work
Order but, in no event, shall the CONTRACTOR be paid more than the
negotiated Fixed Fee amount stated therein.

(b) If the Scope of Services is not clearly defined, the Work
Order may be issued on a "Time Basis Method" and contain a Not-to Exceed
amount. If a Not-to-Exceed amount is provided, the CONTRACTOR shall
perform all work required by the Work Order; but, in no event, shall the
CONTRACTOR be paid more than the Not-to-Exceed amount specified in the
applicable Work Order.

{c) If the Scope of Services is not clearly defined, the Work
Order may be issued on a "Time Basis Method" and contain a Limitation of
Funds amount. The CONTRACTOR is not authorized to exceed that amount

without the prior written approval of the COUNTY. Said approval, if



15 .

given by the COUNTY, shall indicate a new Limitation of Funds amount.
The CONTRACTOR shall advise the COUNTY whenever the CONTRACTOR has
incurred expenses on any Work Order that equals or exceeds eighty
percent (80%) of the Limitation of Funds amount.

(d) For Work Orders issued on a "Fixed Fee Basis," the CONTRACTOR
may invoice the amount due based on the percentage of total Work Order
services actually performed and completed; but, in no event, shall the
invoice amount exceed a percentage of the Fixed Fee amount equal to a
percentage of the total services actually completed. The COUNTY shall
pay the CONTRACTOR ninety percent (90%) of the approved amount on Work
Orders issued on a "Fixed Fee Basis".

(e) For Work Orders issued on a "Time Basis Method" with a Not-
to~Exceed amount, the CONTRACTOR may invoice the amount due for actual
work hours performed but, in no event, shall the invoice amount exceed a
percentage of the Not-to-Exceed amount equal to a percentage of the
total services actually completed. The COUNTY shall pay the CONTRACTOR
ninety percent (90%) of the approved amount on Work Orders issued on a
"Time Basis Method" with a Not-to-Exceed amount.

(£) Each Work Order issued on a "Fixed Fee Basis" or "Time Basis
Method" with a Not-to-Exceed amount shall be treated separately for
retainage purposes. If the COUNTY determines that work is substantially
complete and the amount retained is considered to be in excess, the
COUNTY may, at its sole and absolute discretion, release the retainage
or any portion thereof.

{(g) For Work Orders issued on a "Time Basis Method" with a
Limitation of Funds amount, the CONTRACTOR may invoice the amount due
for services actually performed and completed. The COUNTY shall pay the
CONTRACTOR one hundred percent (100%) of the approved amount on Work

Orders issued on a "Time Basis Method" with a Limitation of Funds



15

(h) Payments shall be made by the COUNTY to the CONTRACTOR when

amount.

requested as work progresses for services furnished, but not more than

once monthly. Each Work Order shall be invoiced separately. CONTRACTOR

shall render to COUNTY, at the close of each calendar month, an itemized

invoice properly dated, describing any services rendered, the cost of

the services, the name and address of the CONTRACTOR, Work Order Number,

Contract Number and all other information required by this Agreement.
The original invoice shall be sent to:

Director of County Finance

Seminole County Board of County Commissioners

Post Office Box 8080

Sanford, FL32772
A duplicate copy of the invoice shall be sent to:

Seminole County Facilities Maintenance Department

205 County Home Road

Sanford, FL 32773

(i) Payment shall be made after review and approval by COUNTY
within thirty (30) days of receipt of a proper invoice from the
CONTRACTOR.

6. Except as herein modified, all terms and conditions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for the term of the
Agreement, as originally set forth in said Agreement except for those
terms which are in conflict with this Amendment, which are hereby
deleted in their entirety.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this
instrument for the purpose herein expressed.

ATTEST: THE ROOFING CONNECTION, INC.

By:
Secretary C. ED WALLICK, President

(CORPORATE SEAL) Date:




ATTEST:

MARYANNE MORSE
Clerk to the Board of
County Commissioners of

Seminole County, Florida.

For the use and reliance
of Seminole County only.
Approved as to form and
legal sufficiency.

County Attorney
AC/1lpk
8/28/03
lam-cc-1188-trc

15

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:
DARYL G. MCLAIN, Chairman

Date:

As authorized for execution

by the Board of County Commissioners
at their 20

regular meeting.




15
Board of County Commissioners WO RK ORDER

SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA Work Order Number: _SAMPLE
e
Master Agreement No.: CC-1188-02/BJC Dated:

Contract Title: _Miscellaneous Roof Repairs and Inspection Report for Various Projects within Seminole Coun

Proi'ect Title:

Consultant: The Roofing Connection, Inc.
Address: 1251 Seminola Boulevard, Suite 100
Orlando, Florida 32810

ATTACHMENTS TO THIS WORK ORDER: METHOD OF COMPENSATION:

[ 1 drawings/plans/specifications [ ] fixed fee basis

[ ] scope of services [ ] time basis-not-to-exceed

[ 1 special conditions [ ] time basis-limitation of funds
Term: This Work Order shall terminate upon completion of the project or

from the date of execution, whichever comes first.

Work Order Amount: DOLLARS (% )
L~~~ ]
IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Work Order on this day of

i 20 i for the Eurﬁoses stated herein, s seconose conpETED S oo
ATTEST: THE ROOFING CONNECTION, INC.

By:
, Assistant Secretary C. ED WALLICK, PRESIDENT
(CORPORATE SEAL) Date:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WITNESSES:
By: :
(Contracts Analyst) Peter W. Maley, Contracts Supervisor
Date:
As authorized by Section 330.3, Seminole
(Contracts Analyst) County Administrative Code.

Work Order — Contracts 07/14/03 Page 1 of 2




WORK ORDER 1 5
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

a) Execution of this Work Order by the COUNTY shall serve as authorization for the CONSULTANT to
provide, for the stated project, professional services as set out in the Scope of Services attached as

Exhibit "A” to the Master Agreement cited on the face of this Work Order and as further delineated in
the attachments listed on this Work Order.

b) The CONSULTANT shall provide said services pursuant to this Work Order, its Attachments, and the

cited Master Agreement (as amended, if applicable) which is incorporated herein by reference as if it
had been set out in its entirety.

c) Whenever the Work Order conflicts with the cited Master Agreement, the Master Agreement shall
prevail.

d) METHOD OF COMPENSATION - If the compensation is based on a:

0] FIXED FEE BASIS, then the Work Order Amount becomes the Fixed Fee Amount and the
CONSULTANT shall perform all work required by this Work Order for the Fixed Fee Amount.
The Fixed Fee is an all-inclusive Firm Fixed Price binding the CONSULTANT to complete the
work for the Fixed Fee Amount regardless of the costs of performance. In no event shall
the CONSULTANT be paid more than the Fixed Fee Amount.

(ii) TIME BASIS WITH A NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT, then the Work Order Amount becomes the
Not-to-Exceed Amount and the CONSULTANT shall perform all the work required by this
Work Order for a sum not exceeding the Not-to-Exceed Amount. In no event is the
CONSULTANT authorized to incur expenses exceeding the not-to-exceed amount without
the express written consent of the COUNTY. Such consent will normally be in the form of
an amendment to this Work Order. The CONSULTANT’s compensation shall be based on

the actual work required by this Work Order and the Labor Hour Rates established in the
Master Agreement.

iii) TIME BASIS WITH A LIMITATION OF FUNDS AMOUNT, then the Work Order Amount
becomes the Limitation of Funds amount and the CONSULTANT is not authorized to exceed
the Limitation of Funds amount without prior written approval of the COUNTY. Such
approval, if given by the COUNTY, shall indicate a new Limitation of Funds amount. The
CONSULTANT shall advise the COUNTY whenever the CONSULTANT has incurred expenses
on this Work Order that equals or exceeds eighty percent (80%) of the Limitation of Funds
amount. The CONSULTANT’s compensation shall be based on the actual work required by
this Work Order and the Labor Hour Rates established in the Master Agreement.

€) Payment to the CONSULTANT shall be made by the COUNTY in strict accordance with the payment
terms of the referenced Master Agreement.

f) Itis expressly understood by the CONSULTANT that this Work Order, until executed by the COUNTY,
does not authorize the performance of any services by the CONSULTANT and that the COUNTY, prior to
its execution of the Work Order, reserves the right to authorize a party other than the CONSULTANT to

perform the services called for under this Work Order; if it is determined that to do so is in the best
interest of the COUNTY.

g) The CONSULTANT shall sign the Work Order first and the COUNTY second. This Work Order becomes

effective and binding upon execution by the COUNTY and not until then. A copy of this Work Order will
be forwarded to the CONSULTANT upon execution by the COUNTY.

Work Order — Contracts 07/14/03 Page 2 of 2




15

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into this day of

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (CC-1188-02/BJC)

, 20 and is to that certain Agreement made and

entered into on the 26 day of November, 2002 between SUNSHINE ROOFING
& CONSULTING, INC., whose address 1is 894 West Kennedy Boulevard,
Orlando, Florida 32810, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR,” and
SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose
address is Seminole County Services Building, 1101 East First Street,
Sanford, Florida 32771, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY”".
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR and COUNTY entered into the above-referen-
ced Agreement on November 26, 2002 for miscellaneous roof repairs; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to enable
both parties to continue to enjoy the mutual benefits it provides; and

WHEREAS, Section 7 of the Agreement provides that any amendments
shall be valid only when expressed in writing and duly signed by the
parties,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and

agreements contained herein, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as

follows:

1. Section 13 of the Agreement is added to read:

SECTION 13. AUTHORIZATION FOR SERVICES. Authorization for
performance of professional services by the CONTRACTOR wunder this
Agreement shall be in the form of written Work Orders issued and
executed by the COUNTY and signed by the CONTRACTOR. A sample Work
Order is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”. Each Work Order shall describe
the services required, state the dates for commencement and completion
of work and establish the amount and method of payment. The Work Orders

will be issued under and shall incorporate the terms of this Agreement.



15

The COUNTY makes no covenant or promise as to the number of available
projects nor that, the CONTRACTOR will perform any project for the
COUNTY during the life of this Agreement. The COUNTY reserves the right
to contract with other parties for the services contemplated by this
Agreement when it is determined by the COUNTY to be in the best interest
of the COUNTY to do so.

2. Section 14 of the Agreement is added to read:

SECTION 14. TIME FOR COMPLETION. The services to be rendered by
the CONTRACTOR shall be commenced, as specified in such Work Orders as
may be issued hereunder, and shall be completed within the time speci-
fied therein. In the event the COUNTY determines that significant
benefits would accrue from expediting an otherwise established time
schedule for completion of services under a given Work Order, that Work
Order may include a negotiated schedule of incentives based on time
savings.

3. Section 15 of the Agreement is added to read:

SECTION 15. COMPENSATION. The COUNTY agrees to compensate the
CONTRACTOR for the professional services called for under this Agreement
on either a "Fixed Fee" basis or on a "Time Basis Method". 1If a Work
Order is issued under a "Time Basis Method," then CONTRACTOR shall be
compensated in accordance with the rate schedule attached as Exhibit
“C”. If a Work Order is issued for a "Fixed Fee Basis,” then the
applicable Work Order Fixed Fee amount shall include any and all
reimbursable expenses.

4. Section 16 of the Agreement is added to read:

SECTION 16. REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES. If a Work Order is issued on
a "Time Basis Method," then reimbursable expenses are in addition to the
hourly rates. Reimbursable expenses are subject to the applicable "Not-

to-Exceed"” or "Limitation of Funds" amount set forth in the Work Order.



15
Reimbursable expenses may include actual expenditures made by the
CONTRACTOR, his employees or his professional associates in the interest
of the Project for the expenses listed in the following paragraphs:

(a) Expenses of transportation, when traveling in connection with
the Project, based on Sections 112.061(7) and (8), Florida Statutes, or
their successor; long distance calls and telegrams; and fees paid for
securing approval of authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.

(b) Expense of reproductions, postage and handling of drawings
and specifications.

(c) If authorized in writing in advance by the COUNTY, the cost
of other expenditures made by the CONTRACTOR in the interest of the
Project.

5. Section 17 of the Agreement is added to read:

SECTION 17. PAYMENT AND BILLING.

(a) If the Scope of Services required to be performed by a Work
Order is clearly defined, the Work Order shall be issued on a "Fixed
Fee" basis. The CONTRACTOR shall perform all work required by the Work
Order but, in no event, shall the CONTRACTOR be paid more than the
negotiated Fixed Fee amount stated therein.

(b) If the Scope of Services is not clearly defined, the Work
Order may be issued on a "Time Basis Method" and contain a Not-to Exceed
amount . If a Not-to-Exceed amount is provided, the CONTRACTOR shall
perform all work required by the Work Order; but, in no event, shall the
CONTRACTOR be paid more than the Not-to-Exceed amount specified in the
applicable Work Order.

(c) If the Scope of Services is not clearly defined, the Work
Order may be issued on a "Time Basis Method" and contain a Limitation of
Funds amount. The CONTRACTOR is not authorized to exceed that amount

without the prior written approval of the COUNTY. Said approval, if



15
given by the COUNTY, shall indicate a new Limitation of Funds amount.
The CONTRACTOR shall advise the COUNTY whenever the CONTRACTOR has
incurred expenses on any Work Order that equals or exceeds eighty
percent (80%) of the Limitation of Funds amount.

(a) For Work Orders issued on a "Fixed Fee Basis," the CONTRACTOR
may invoice the amount due based on the percentage of total Work Order
services actually performed and completed; but, in no event, shall the
invoice amount exceed a percentage of the Fixed Fee amount equal to a
percentage of the total services actually completed. The COUNTY shall
pay the CONTRACTOR ninety percent (90%) of the approved amount on Work
Orders issued on a "Fixed Fee Basis".

(e) For Work Orders issued on a "Time Basis Method" with a Not-
to-Exceed amount, the CONTRACTOR may invoice the amount due for actual
work hours performed but, in no event, shall the invoice amount exceed a
percentage of the Not-to-Exceed amount equal to a percentage of the
total services actually completed. The COUNTY shall pay the CONTRACTOR
ninety percent (90%) of the approved amount on Work Orders issued on a
"Time Basis Method" with a Not-to-Exceed amount.

(£) Each Work Order issued on a "Fixed Fee Basis" or "Time Basis
Method" with a Not-to-Exceed amount shall be treated separately for
retainage purposes. If the COUNTY determines that work is substantially
complete and the amount retained is considered to be in excess, the
COUNTY may, at its sole and absolute discretion, release the retainage
or any portion thereof.

(@) For Work Orders issued on a "Time Basis Method" with a
Limitation of Funds amount, the CONTRACTOR may invoice the amount due
for services actually performed and completed. The COUNTY shall pay the
CONTRACTOR one hundred percent (100%) of the approved amount on Work

Orders issued on a "Time Basis Method" with a Limitation of Funds



15

(h) Payments shall be made by the COUNTY to the CONTRACTOR when

amount.

requested as work progresses for services furnished, but not more than
once monthly. Each Work Order shall be invoiced separately. CONTRACTOR
shall render to COUNTY, at the close of each calendar month, an itemized
invoice properly dated, describing any services rendered, the cost of
the services, the name and address of the CONTRACTOR, Work Order Number,
Contract Number and all other information required by this Agreement.
The original invoice shall be sent to:

Director of County Finance

Seminole County Board of County Commissioners

Post Office Box 8080

Sanford, FL32772
A duplicate copy of the invoice shall be sent to:

Seminole County Facilities Maintenance Department

205 County Home Road
Sanford, FL 32773

(1) Payment shall be made after review and approval by COUNTY

within thirty (30) days of receipt of a proper invoice from the

CONTRACTOR.

6. Except as herein modified, all terms and conditions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for the term of the
Agreement, as originally set forth in said Agreement except for those

terms which are in conflict with this Amendment, which are hereby

deleted in their entirety.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this
instrument for the purpose herein expressed.
ATTEST: SUNSHINE ROOFING & CONSULTING, INC.

By:
Secretary ALICE A. JOHNSON, President

(CORPORATE SEAL) Date:




ATTEST:

MARYANNE MORSE
Clerk to the Board of
County Commissioners of

Seminole County, Florida.

For the use and reliance
of Seminole County only.
Approved as to form and
legal sufficiency.

County Attorney
AC/1pk

8/28/03
lam-cc-1188

15

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:

DARYL G. MCLAIN, Chairman

Date:

As authorized for execution

by the Board of County Commissioners
at their 20

7
regular meeting.




15
Board of County Commissioners WO RK ORDER

SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA Work Order Number: _SAMPLE
—

Master Agreement No.: CC-1188-02/B1C Dated:
Contract Title: _Miscellaneous Roof Repairs and Inspection Report for Various Projects within Seminole County

Pro]'ect Title:

Consultant: Sunshine Roofing & Consulting, Inc.
Address: 894 West Kennedy Boulevard
Orlando, Florida 32810

—

ATTACHMENTS TO THIS WORK ORDER: METHOD OF COMPENSATION:

[ 1 drawings/plans/specifications [ ] fixed fee basis

[ ] scope of services [ 1 time basis-not-to-exceed

[ ] special conditions [ ] time basis-limitation of funds
Term: This Work Order shall terminate upon completion of the project or

from the date of execution, whichever comes first.

h

Work Order Amount; DOLLARS ($ )
e —————————————,——— .,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Work Order onthis____ dayof

i 20 i for the Eurﬁoses stated herein. T secnou'roaemm_srmavnﬁcoumi
ATTEST: SUNSHINE ROOFING, INC.

By:
, Assistant Secretary ALICE A. JOHNSON, PRESIDENT
(CORPORATE SEAL) Date:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WITNESSES:
By:
(Contracts Analyst) Peter W. Maley, Contracts Supervisor
Date:
As authorized by Section 330.3, Seminole
(Contracts Analyst) County Administrative Code.

Work Order — Contracts 07/14/03 Page | of 2




15

WORK ORDER
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

a) Execution of this Work Order by the COUNTY shall serve as authorization for the CONSULTANT to
provide, for the stated project, professional services as set out in the Scope of Services attached as
Exhibit “"A” to the Master Agreement cited on the face of this Work Order and as further delineated in
the attachments listed on this Work Order.

b) The CONSULTANT shall provide said services pursuant to this Work Order, its Attachments, and the

cited Master Agreement (as amended, if applicable) which is incorporated herein by reference as if it
had been set out in its entirety.

€) Whenever the Work Order conflicts with the cited Master Agreement, the Master Agreement shall
prevail.

d) METHOD OF COMPENSATION - If the compensation is based on a:

(D FIXED FEE BASIS, then the Work Order Amount becomes the Fixed Fee Amount and the
CONSULTANT shall perform all work required by this Work Order for the Fixed Fee Amount.
The Fixed Fee is an all-inclusive Firm Fixed Price binding the CONSULTANT to complete the
work for the Fixed Fee Amount regardless of the costs of performance. In no event shall
the CONSULTANT be paid more than the Fixed Fee Amount.

(i) TIME BASIS WITH A NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT, then the Work Order Amount becomes the
Not-to-Exceed Amount and the CONSULTANT shall perform all the work required by this
Work Order for a sum not exceeding the Not-to-Exceed Amount. In no event is the
CONSULTANT authorized to incur expenses exceeding the not-to-exceed amount without
the express written consent of the COUNTY. Such consent will normally be in the form of
an amendment to this Work Order. The CONSULTANT’s compensation shall be based on

the actual work required by this Work Order and the Labor Hour Rates established in the
Master Agreement.

(iii) TIME BASIS WITH A LIMITATION OF FUNDS AMOUNT, then the Work Order Amount
becomes the Limitation of Funds amount and the CONSULTANT is not authorized to exceed
the Limitation of Funds amount without prior written approval of the COUNTY. Such
approval, if given by the COUNTY, shall indicate a new Limitation of Funds amount. The
CONSULTANT shall advise the COUNTY whenever the CONSULTANT has incurred expenses
on this Work Order that equals or exceeds eighty percent (80%) of the Limitation of Funds
amount. The CONSULTANT's compensation shall be based on the actual work required by
this Work Order and the Labor Hour Rates established in the Master Agreement.

e) Payment to the CONSULTANT shall be made by the COUNTY in strict accordance with the payment
terms of the referenced Master Agreement.

f) Itis expressly understood by the CONSULTANT that this Work Order, until executed by the COUNTY,
does not authorize the performance of any services by the CONSULTANT and that the COUNTY, prior to
its execution of the Work Order, reserves the right to authorize a party other than the CONSULTANT to

perform the services called for under this Work Order; if it is determined that to do so is in the best
interest of the COUNTY.

g) The CONSULTANT shall sign the Work Order first and the COUNTY second. This Work Order becomes

effective and binding upon execution by the COUNTY and not until then. A copy of this Work Order will
be forwarded to the CONSULTANT upon execution by the COUNTY.

Work Order - Contracts 07/14/03 Page 2 of 2




